liability and wholly-owned by SRA Holdings, Inc., the shares of which are listed on

the First Section of the Tokyo Stock Exchange, for acquisition of 25% issued shares

in Hackett for a total consideration of HK$222,500,000 by issuing 404,545,454

shares (“SRA Acquisition”). Completion of the SRA Acquisition is conditional upon

completion of the CVP Acquisition having occurred. The fair value of the ordinary

shares of the Company, determined using the published price available at the date

of the acquisition, amounted to HK$0.8 per share. Upon completion of the SRA

Acquisition, the difference between the consideration and the derecognition of the

carrying value of respective non-controlling interest of Hackett is recognised in other

reserve of the Company since changes in the Group’s ownership interests in Hackett

do not result in a change of control. The acquisition was completed on 29 March

2019.

The effects of the application of merger accounting for business combination under

common control on the Group’s results for the three months and nine months ended

31 December 2018 are summarised as follows:

For the three months ended 31 December 2018

As originally
stated Hackett Elimination As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 42,998 35,490 – 78,488

(Loss) profit before tax (122,616) 23,013 – (99,603)
Income tax credit (expense) – (4,558) – (4,558)

(Loss) profit after tax (122,616) 18,455 – (104,161)

Other comprehensive (expense) income
Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:
Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations (234) (14,899) – (15,133)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the period (122,850) 3,556 – (119,294)

Total comprehensive (expense) income
for the period attributable to:
Owners of the Company (104,260) 4,303 (2,065) (102,022)
Non-controlling interests (18,590) (747) 2,065 (17,272)

(122,850) 3,556 – (119,294)

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

25

12. BUSINESS COMBINATION UNDER COMMON CONTROL AND RESTATEMENTS

(Cont’d)

For the nine months ended 31 December 2018

As originally

stated Hackett Elimination As restated

HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Revenue 122,003 113,082 – 235,085

(Loss) profit before tax (207,344) 69,896 – (137,448)

Income tax credit (expense) 231 (13,556) – (13,325)

(Loss) profit after tax (207,113) 56,340 – (150,773)

Other comprehensive

(expense) income

Item that may be reclassified

subsequently to profit or loss:

Exchange differences arising on

translation of foreign operations 74 (34,970) – (34,896)

Total comprehensive (expense) income

for the period (207,039) 21,370 – (185,669)

Total comprehensive (expense) income

for the period attributable to:

Owners of the Company (180,570) 21,075 (10,116) (169,611)

Non-controlling interests (26,469) 295 10,116 (16,058)

(207,039) 21,370 – (185,669)

MADISON HOLDINGS GROUP LIMITED   •   THIRD QUARTERLY REPORT 2019

26

MANAGEMENT DISCUSSION AND ANALYSIS

Business Review

During the nine months ended 31 December 2019, the Group is
principally engaged in (i) the retail sales and wholesales of a wide
spectrum of wine products and other alcoholic beverages in Hong
Kong with a focus on red wine (the “Wine Business”); (ii) the provision
of auction of alcoholic beverages (the “Wine Auction Business”); (iii)
the provision of financial services (the “Financial Services Business”);
(iv) the provision of blockchain services and cryptocurrency mining